/ NOTICE OF PUBLIC COMMITTEE OF
* ADJUSTMENT HEARING
October 29, 2024 at 4:00 p.m.

. Niagara Falls City Hall
Nlﬂgaraﬁﬂlls 4310 Queen Street, Niagara Falls

ANADA

Public input on applications is invited. Pursuant to Section 45 of the Planning Act, the Committee of
Adjustment for the City of Niagara Falls invites you to participate in a public hearing to consider an
application for minor variances and/or to forward written comments prior to the hearing. Written comments
are the preferred method of receiving public input and may be sent by mail or email. You can also provide
oral input by joining the hearing either in person or electronically.

All interested persons are invited to attend this meeting to find out more about this application and offer
comments. The public meeting is scheduled to take place on October 29, 2024 in Committee Room 2 at
City Hall for the Committee of Adjustment to consider this application.

To participate remotely in the public hearing, please pre-register with the Secretary-Treasurer by sending
an email to sanderson@niagarafalls.ca or calling (905) 356-7521 (Ext. 4281) before 12 noon on October
29, 2024. All registrants will be provided with instructions on how to use their computer, tablet or phone to
participate in the remote electronic public hearing.

File: PLVAR20240630, Municipal File #: A-2024-042

Owner: 1000679757 ONTARIO LTD

Location: The subject property known as 6188
SCOTT ST is located on the south east corner
of Drummond Road and Scott Street.

RENDALL ¢,

The applicant is requesting the Committee of
Adjustment to consider minor variances from
provisions of Zoning By-law No 79-200, as
amended, through a process permitted by
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act (R.S.O. 1990,

c.P.13). (

Proposal: The applicant is proposing to add a
dwelling unit to the basement of the existing
building, where a 90 square metre retail store
and a 110 square metre dwelling unit exist on /
the main floor of the subject property. The
property is zoned Neighbourhood Commercial
(NC), in accordance with Zoning By-law No. 79-
200. The following variance has been
requested:

SCOTT ST
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By-law Provision By-law Requirement Proposed Extent

Permitted Uses Dwelling units in | A dwelling unit is being | To permit a dwelling
combination with one or | proposed within the | unit within the
more listed uses in | basement.. Both | basement  and to
section 8.1.1, provided | dwelling units (main | increase the floor area

Date of Mailing: October 11, 2024



that not more than 50%
of the total floor area of
such building is used for

floor & basement) are
71.4% of the total floor
area of the building.

by 21.4%
dwelling units.

for

both

dwelling units and
further provided that
such dwelling units

except entrance thereto
area located entirely
above the main floor

See the sketch (Schedule 1) on the following page for more information

If the applicant, the minister, a specified person or public body as defined in the Planning Act has an
interest in the matter may appeal the decision to the committee within 20 days of the making of the
decision by filing a notice of appeal with the Secretary — Treasurer.

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment in respect of the proposed Minor
Variance, you must make a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment,
Planning & Development, City Hall, P.O. Box 1023, and 4310 Queen Street, Niagara Falls, Ontario, L2E
6X5.

Additional information is available from Planning & Development or by telephoning Suzanne Anderson,
Secretary-Treasurer Committee of Adjustment at (905) 356-7521 ext. 4281 between 8:30 a.m. and 4:30
p.m. Monday to Friday or email sanderson@niagarafalls.ca.



SCHEDULE 1

DRUMMOWD RD . —— —

& OF
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* N0, OF STOREYS 1
+  PROPERTY ID 25861
+  TOWNSHIP STAMFORD
6188 SCOTT ST, NIAGARA FALLS, ON L2E 3B5 . TOWNSHP LOT oT LT 108
+  LEGAL DESCRIPTION PLAN 190LOT 01
L ~ & 0 scom s - - + NO. OF PARKING SPACES 8 (INCLUDING 1 HC SPOT)
_ﬂﬁﬂ — +  BASEMENT AREA 115 SQ.M (1,230 50. FT)
18'-4'
ie=4] + MAN FLOOR AREA 110 SQM (1,184 SQ. FT)
- +  CONVEMIENCE STORE AREA 30 SQ. M (968 .75 SQ. FT)
«  LOT AREA 1386 SOQ. M
ZONING COMPLIANCE REVIEW
ITEM | DESCRIPTION PROVIDED BY LAW REFERENCE
1| Minimum lat frontage 30 meters A5.5 meters No. 79-200 (8.1.2)
AR " % % % v e s % % % % \IS LUNE 2 Minimum res yard depth 10 meters ‘Hu_.-_ No. 79-200 (8.1.2)
3 Minimaim interiar side yard width 3 meters 55m No. 79-200(8.1.2}
4 | Minimwum extarior sido yard width | 12 maters +/- 10 motors {EXSTING) N 73300 (8.1.2)
BN ?J.:o s, W) ot 5| Minimum lot coverage 0% _wmww__a;x seoposed basement) | "0 IR0 (8.02)
= I T
M = (EXIST. STORE 90 S0 M+EXIST.
W w [ Maximum floor area 230 M MAIN FLOOR DWELLING 110 No. 79-200 (8.1.2}
- S0 M+ PROPOSED BASEMENT
| 115 S0.M) | {
7 Parking and sccess requinement [ 10 No. 79-200 (Secton 4.19.1}
B | Loading area requirement Ty NiA
m > PARKING SPACES CALCULATIONS
m -M. CLASS OF BUILDING MINIMIUNM PARKING REFERENCE REQUIRED PROVIDED
SPACE REQUIREMENTS [froem “by-law no. PARKING PARKING
79.200) SPACES SPACES
Detached dweling, Duplex dwelling or semi- 1 Parking space for each | 4.19.1 - Table (1} 2 3
detached dwelling and an street tawrhouse | dwelling unit
dwelling
Retail stare 1 Parking space for each 4 5
25 square mateors af
flcar ares | |
Total | & 8

#6188 SCOTT STREET






